## OWYHEE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MINUTES September 18, 2023 OWYHEE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, MURPHY OWYHEE COUNTY, IDAHO

Present during the meeting were Commissioner Hoagland, Commissioner Aberasturi, Commissioner Bachman, Clerk Barkell, Deputy Clerk Yoshikane, Treasurer Dygert, Assessor Nettleton, Sheriff Kendrick, Sgt. Vincent, Sgt. McCormack, and HR Director Fahey.

Via Zoom – NRD Desmond, P&Z Director Huff, PA Topmiller, VWC Maund; residents Tammy Payne, Victoria Collett, and Michelle Meyers.

Commissioner Bachman motioned to approve the claims report as presented. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Department	Amount	
Current Expense Fund	\$	28,236
Road and Bridge Fund	\$	17,834
District Court	\$	95
Fair, Grounds & Buildings	\$	13,599
Probation	\$	81
Historical Society & Museum	\$	615
Indigent & Charity	\$	6,260
Junior College Tuition	\$	4,100
Weeds	\$	4,499
911	\$	3,665
Waterways Fund	\$	252
Off Highway Vehicles	\$	34
Interlock Device Fund	\$	230

Commissioner Bachman motioned to approve the minutes from the September 11, 2023 meetings. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Alcohol Liquor License No. 31 for Windridge, LLC doing business as The Eddy in Marsing. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve Treasure Valley Drilling's bid for the Opaline Tipping Station Well in the amount of \$58,750.00. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Bachman motioned to approve Owyhee County Resolution 2023-35 - Terminating Owyhee County Declaration Resolution 2023-27 That Conditions of Disaster Exist in Owyhee County as Result of Grasshopper and Mormon Cricket Eruption. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Bachman motioned to approve Owyhee County Resolution 2023-36 - Closing a Specific Area of Owyhee County Due to Public Safety Related to a Planned Controlled Burn. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Commissioner Hoagland recused himself. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Idaho Department of Parks & Rec Reimbursement Request No. 1 for the Boating Safety Grant (No. 27CG0A-02) in the amount of \$28,603.00. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Idaho Policing Policy Manual 2024 License Agreement. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the 2023-24 contract for Natural Resources Director with Jim Desmond in the amount of \$62,500.00. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Pierce Creek Subdivision/Walker Final Plat (RP03N04W282450) as presented by the County Planning & Zoning Office. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman, Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the University of ID County Extension Office full time new hire of Kelly Ineck for the position of County agent and Office/4-H Assistant, at the pay rate of \$16.45 per hour, effective October 1, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's new hire of Cordel Delay for part-time, as needed Detention Deputy, as the pay rate of \$19.70 per hour, effective September 18, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's new hire of Brandon Hultenius for part-time, as needed Detention Deputy, as the pay rate of \$19.70 per hour, effective September 18, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's new hire of Ashley Stanko for part-time, as needed Detention Deputy, as the pay rate of \$19.70 per hour, effective September 18, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman, Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's new hire of Zachary Neville for part-time, as needed Detention Deputy, as the pay rate of \$19.70 per hour, effective September 18, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Bachman. Motion carried.

At 10:18 a.m. Commissioner Bachman made a motion to go into executive session pursuant to Idaho Code §74-206 (a) personnel. Commissioner Aberasturi seconded the motion. Hoagland – aye, Aberasturi – aye, Bachman- aye. Motion was carried. Open session was resumed at 10:26 a.m. No action was taken.

Met with Boise District BLM for monthly coordination meeting.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Dated this 25th day of September, 2023.

Jerry Hoagland, Chairman

Attest: Angela Barkell, @lerk

Deputy Clerk